

**AMENDMENT TO THE RULES COMMITTEE PRINT
OF H.R. 5
OFFERED BY MR. KLINE OF MINNESOTA**

Page 25, line 5, insert “, at the State’s discretion,”
after “and”.

Page 28, line 13, strike “and”.

Page 28, line 18, strike the period and insert “,
and”.

Page 28, after line 18, insert the following:

1 “(xiv) where practicable, be developed
2 using the principles of universal design for
3 learning as defined in section 103(24) of
4 the Higher Education Act of 1965 (20
5 U.S.C. 1003(24)).”.

Page 54, beginning on line 17, strike “and early col-
lege high schools” and insert “, early college high schools,
and Advanced Placement or International Baccalaureate
programs”.

Page 195, line 16, strike “**AND TRIBES**” and insert
“, **TRIBES, AND ALASKA NATIVE ORGANIZATIONS**”.

Page 195, line 19, strike “and Indian tribes” and insert “, Indian tribes, and Alaska Native organizations”.

Page 197, after line 8, insert the following:

1 “(d) ALASKA NATIVE ORGANIZATIONS.—With re-
2 spect to an Alaska Native organization that desires to re-
3 ceive a grant under subsection (c), subsection (c) shall be
4 applied—

5 “(1) by substituting ‘Alaska Native organiza-
6 tion’ for ‘Indian tribe’; and

7 “(2) by substituting ‘Alaska Native children’
8 for ‘Indian children.’”.

Page 198, line 16, strike “or Indian tribes” and insert “, Indian tribes, or Alaska Native organizations”.

Page 224, line 25, insert “(including an Alaska Native organization)” after “organization”.

Page 236, line 8, insert “(including Alaska Native organizations)” after “organizations”.

Page 236, line 10, insert “(including Alaska Native organizations)” after “organizations”.

Page 237, after line 8, insert the following new paragraph:

1 “(3) ALASKA NATIVE ORGANIZATION.—The
2 term “Alaska Native organization” means a feder-
3 ally recognized tribe, consortium of tribes, regional
4 nonprofit Native association, or another organization
5 that—

6 “(A) has or commits to acquire expertise
7 in the education of Alaska Natives; and

8 “(B) has Alaska Natives in substantive
9 and policymaking positions within the organiza-
10 tion.”.

Page 237, line 9, strike “(3)” and insert “(4)”.

Page 237, line 17, strike “(4)” and insert “(5)”.

Page 251, after line 8, insert the following new sub-
paragraphs:

11 “(F) representatives of public charter
12 school authorizers;

13 “(G) public charter school leaders;”.

Page 251, line 9, strike “(F)” and insert “(H)”.

Page 251, line 11, strike “(G)” and insert “(I)”.

Page 267, line 19, insert “, including for teachers of
civic education” after “teachers”.

Page 268, line 21, strike “and dual enrollment” and insert “, dual enrollment, Advanced Placement, or International Baccalaureate”.

Page 285, line 15, strike “and dual enrollment” and insert “, dual enrollment, Advanced Placement, or International Baccalaureate”.

Page 317, beginning on line 11, strike “From the amount reserved under section 3102(b)(1), the Secretary shall” and insert “The Secretary shall not use less than 50 percent of the amount reserved under section 3102(b)(1) to”.

Page 320, line 7, strike “both” and insert “more”.

Page 320, after line 18, insert the following new paragraph:

1 “(3) The predevelopment costs required to as-
2 sess sites for purposes of paragraph (1) or (2) and
3 which are necessary to commence or continue the
4 operation of a charter school.”.

Page 363, line 2, strike “and”.

Page 363, line 7, strike the period and insert “;
and”.

Page 363, after line 7, insert the following:

1 “(11) an assurance that the State will support
2 projects from each of the categories listed in section
3 3204(b)(1)(D) in awarding subgrants to local edu-
4 cational agencies.”.

Page 366, line 6, insert “including civic education,”
after “programs,”.

Page 372, after line 23, insert the following new
paragraph, and redesignate the succeeding paragraphs
accordingly:

5 (1) in subsection (a)(1)(C), by amending the
6 matter preceding clause (i) to read as follows:

7 “(C) had an assessed value according to
8 original records (including facsimiles or other
9 reproductions of those records) documenting
10 the assessed value of such property (determined
11 as of the time or times when so acquired) pre-
12 pared by the local officials referred to in sub-
13 section (b)(3) or, when such original records
14 are not available due to unintentional destruc-
15 tion (such as natural disaster, fire, flooding,
16 pest infestation, or deterioration due to age),
17 other records, including Federal agency records,
18 local historical records, or other records that
19 the Secretary determines to be appropriate and

1 reliable, aggregating 10 percent or more of the
2 assessed value of—”.

Page 377, line 13, strike “each of”.

Page 377, line 14, strike “2012, 2013, and 2014”
and insert “2012 and 2013”.

Page 377, line 17, strike “each of”.

Page 377, beginning on line 17, strike “2012, 2013,
and 2014” and insert “2012 and 2013”.

Page 470, line 7, insert “incentivize,” after “di-
rect,”.

Page 470, line 10, insert “incentive,” after “direc-
tion,”.

Page 475, after line 19, insert the following new sec-
tion:

3 **“SEC. 5530. PROHIBITION ON REQUIRING STATE PARTICI-**
4 **PATION.**

5 “Any State that opts out of receiving funds, or that
6 has not been awarded funds, under one or more programs
7 under this Act shall not be required to carry out any of
8 the requirements of such program or programs, and noth-

1 ing in this Act shall be construed to require a State to
2 participate in any program under this Act.”.

